EBITDA (US$mm)

EBITDA Margin (%)

Long Term PPAs Low O&M Cost

Operating
100%

930
MW

 High quality equipment

 Automated & centralized operations

 Remote Operations & Nerve Center

 Real time monitoring

 Analytics and Machine Learning

 Module level power electronics

Remaining life:
20-25 years

100%

930
MW

Pro Forma Capitalization

20

Exchange rate: 1 USD = 69.1713 INR (31-Mar-19) for historical numbers; 1 USD = 69.2679 INR (03-May-19) for future projections. Projections from Independent Consultant’s Report issued by Deloitte
1  Pro-forma numbers presented assuming new bond size of US$500mm
2  Current Subordinated Loans from Parent/ Affiliates include Compulsory Convertible Debentures (CCDs). Pro-forma Subordinated Loans from Parent/ Affiliates presented is approximate number and
may be subject to variations depending on final issuance related expenses and quantum of capital creditors
3  Total Equity is Net Parent Investments as disclosed in Restricted Group financials and inclusive of Unsecured Perpetual Debt, Retained Losses and Other Comprehensive Income/ (Losses)

Current (Mar-19) Pro Forma (Mar-19)1

US$mm
xFY20E Adj.

EBITDA
Adj.

(US$mm)
US$mm

xFY20E Adj.
EBITDA

Existing External Indebtedness $513 4.0x ($513) - -

Capital Creditors $119 0.9x ($119) - -

Senior Secured USD Notes - - $500 $500 3.9x

Senior Secured INR Term Loans - - $159 $159 1.2x

Total External Indebtedness and Capex
Creditors

$632 4.9x $27 $659 5.1x

Subordinated Loans from Parent/
Affiliates2 $188 1.5x ($13) $175 1.4x

Total Equity3 $83 0.6x - $83 0.6x

Total Capitalization $903 7.0x $14 $917 7.1x

FY20E Adj. EBITDA $129 $129

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIALSTRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

4. Transaction Structure

Structural Protection to Debt Investors (1/2)

22

Standard
Project Finance

Features

Unique
Covenants and

Other Structural
Features

• Bankruptcy remote Obligor Group operating Project Assets

• 100% amortizing debt (INR debt/ designated accounts) over PPA life

• Cashflow waterfall mechanism

• One semi-annual period equivalent DSRA

• DSCR linked Restricted Payments

• Detailed information and compliance certificates

• Only operating assets to be part of the pool; no greenfield risk ever